

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT AMONG FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	9
A. Courts continue to interpret the arise-out-of-or-relate-to require- ment differently.....	10
B. These different approaches lead to different results in identical product-liability cases	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	21
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO FINALLY RESOLVE THE CAUSATION QUESTION	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Montana Supreme Court’s Opinion (May 21, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Montana Eighth Judi- cial District Court’s Opinion (Oct. 10, 2018)	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019).....	12, 20, 27
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding</i> , <i>Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> <i>of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bunch v. Lancair Int’l, Inc.</i> , 202 P.3d 784 (2009).....	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10, 14, 22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	22
<i>Carmona v. Leo Ship Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	3, 10
<i>Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Denman Tire Corp. v. Compania Hulera Tornel, S.A. de C.V., No. DR-12-CV-027-AM/VRG, 2014 WL 12564118 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2014)</i>	29
<i>Dierig v. Lees Leisure Indus., Ltd., No. 11-125-DLB-JGW, 2012 WL 669968 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2012)</i>	29
<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd., 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)</i>	18
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc., 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)</i>	17
<i>Estate of Thompson ex rel. Thompson v. Phillips, 741 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2018)</i>	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney Gen., 94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018)</i>	18, 31
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont., 424 U.S. 382 (1976)</i>	2
<i>Gaillet v. Ford Motor Co., No. 16-13789, 2017 WL 1684639 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2017)</i>	28
<i>Germain v. American Int’l Grp., Inc., No. CV 07-133-M-JCL, 2008 WL 11347704 (D. Mont. July 31, 2008)</i>	20
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co., 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	26
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.,</i> 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Helicopter Transp. Servs., LLC v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.,</i> 253 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (D. Or. 2017).....	28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10, 28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	27
<i>Hinrichs v. General Motors of Canada, Ltd.,</i> 222 So. 3d 1114 (Ala. 2016)	16, 19
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	10
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	22
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG,</i> 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Lucero v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 444 P.3d 389 (Mont. 2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Marin v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. SA-16-CA-0497-FB, 2017 WL 5505323 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2017)	29
<i>Marks v. Westwind Helicopters, Inc.</i> , No. 6:15-1735, 2016 WL 5724300 (W.D. La. Jan. 20, 2016)	28, 29
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	21, 22
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 18, 19
<i>Michelin N. Am., Inc. v. De Santiago</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 08-17-00119-CV, 2018 WL 3654919 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018)	10
<i>Milky Whey, Inc. v. Dairy Partners, LLC</i> , 342 P.3d 13 (Mont. 2015)	30
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018)	15, 19, 29
<i>Moore v. Club Car, LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00581-RBH, 2017 WL 930173 (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2017)	28
<i>Morrill v. Scott Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Morris ex rel. Oregon Cascade Corp. v.</i> <i>Harley</i> , 720 F. App'x 326 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	16, 20
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 18
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Petition of Reddam</i> , 180 A.3d 683 (N.H. 2018).....	15
<i>Pitts v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Miss. 2015)	28
<i>Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17, 20
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013)	16, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Fullerton Tires Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 122 (D.P.R. 1996)	29
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)	12
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989)	13
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	12
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994).....	13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tricarichi v. Cooperative Rabobank, U.A.</i> , 440 P.3d 645 (Nev. 2019)	16
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)	17
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	12, 20
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	13, 17, 18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitley v. Linde Heavy Truck Div. Ltd.</i> , No. 16-10005-JGD, 2018 WL 2465360 (D. Mass. June 1, 2018)	29
<i>Williams v. Lakeview Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 280 (Ariz. 2000)	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	24, 26, 29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	21
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
RULE:	
Mont. R. Civ. P. 4(b)(1)(B)	2
